insurance liabilities, net pension liability, lease liability, deferred inflows of leases and other contingencies. Actual
results may differ from these estimates.

SIGNIFICANT RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES - The Division is subject to certain business risks that could have a
material impact on future operations and financial performance. These risks include, but are not limited to,
weather and natural disaster-related disruptions, collective bargaining labor disputes, Environmental Protection
Agency regulations, federal government regulations or orders concerning the operation, maintenance and/or
licensing of facilities.

RECLASSIFICATIONS - Changes have been made to prior year account classifications as needed to conform to the
current year presentation format.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2022 Annual Financial Report  - 29 -  Wastewater and Stormwater Management

NOTE 3 RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION

The Division restated and reclassified the December 31, 2021, financial statements for the adoption of GASB
Statement No. 87 – Leases as summarized below:

2021
(As previously

reported)

Effect of Restatement
related to adoption of

GASB No. 87
2021

(As Restated)
Statement of Net Position
Current assets:
  Current assets, excluding leases receivable 180,376,318$   -$   180,376,318$
  Current leases receivable -   306,298   306,298

Capital assets:
  Net capital assets, excluding lease assets 662,015,051   -   662,015,051
  Right-to-use lease assets -   266,669   266,669
  Less accumulated amortization -   (57,143)   (57,143)

Non-current assets:
  Non current assets, excluding leases receivable 5,253,207   -   5,253,207
  Long-term leases receivable -   4,338,494   4,338,494
   Total assets 847,644,576   4,854,318   852,498,894
Deferred outflows of resources 14,880,795   14,880,795
   Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 862,525,371$   4,854,318$   867,379,689$

Non-current liabilities:
  Non-current liabilities, excluding leases liability 302,676,266$   -$   302,676,266$
  Long-term leases liability -   152,396   152,396

Current liabilities:
  Current liabilities, excluding leases liability 29,126,545   -   29,126,545
  Current leases liability -   60,414   60,414
   Total liabilites 331,802,811   212,810   332,015,621

Deferred inflows of resources:
  Deferred inflows of resources, excluding leases 27,944,741   -   27,944,741
  Deferred inflows - leases -   4,592,163   4,592,163
   Total deferred inflows of resources 27,944,741   4,592,163   32,536,904

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 409,094,387   (3,285)   409,091,102
Restricted 4,672,034   -   4,672,034
Unrestricted 89,011,398   52,630   89,064,028
   Total net position 502,777,819   49,345   502,827,164
   Total liabilites, deferred inflows
   of resources, and net position 862,525,371$   4,854,318$   867,379,689$

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2022 Annual Financial Report  - 30 -  Wastewater and Stormwater Management

2021
(As previously

reported)

Effect of Restatement
related to adoption of

GASB No. 87
Reclassification

*
2021

(As Restated)
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Posistion
Operating revenues:
  Operating revenues, excluding lease revenues 123,221,392$ -$   -$   123,221,392$
  Lease revenues -   156,551   -   156,551

Operating expenses:
  Operating expenses, excluding lease amortization 95,926,367   (59,230)   -   95,867,137
  Lease amortization -   57,143   -   57,143

   Net operating income 27,295,025   158,638   -   27,453,663

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
  Nonoperating expenses, excluding interest income
  and interest expenses on lease activity (8,934,391)   (148,199)   -   (9,082,590)
  Interest income on lease activity -   44,278   -   44,278
  Interest expense on lease activity -   (5,372)   -   (5,372)

   Net income before contributions and transfers 18,360,634   49,345   -   18,409,979

Grants and capital contributions 5,544,308   -   (391,187)   5,153,121
Transfers (11,184,996)   -   391,187   (10,793,809)
   Increase in net position 12,719,946   49,345   -   12,769,291
Net position - Beginning of year 490,057,873   490,057,873
Net position - Ending 502,777,819$ 49,345$   -$   502,827,164$

* $391,187 federal funds passing through from Neighborhood and Community Services (NCS) was reclassified from Grants
and capital contribution to Transfers.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2022 Annual Financial Report  - 31 -  Wastewater and Stormwater Management

NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

The City measures and records its investments within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted
accounting principles.

The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset, where fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market